

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PAUL DUROUSSEAU,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC15-1276

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CARINE L. MITZ  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Florida Bar No. 11943  
Office of the Attorney General  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1050  
Primary E-Mail:  
capapp@myfloridalegal.com  
Secondary E-Mail:  
carine.mitz@myfloridalegal.com  
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 3580  
(850) 487-0997 (FAX)

Counsel for Appellee

RECEIVED, 02/09/2016 10:28:40 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE#</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	72
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
ISSUE I: THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE DURING HER INQUIRY OF THE JURY'S FEELINGS ABOUT IMPOSING THE DEATH PENALTY, AS WELL as AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING FACTORS (Restated) .....	9
ISSUE II: THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN ASKING COLLECTIVE AND INDIVIDUAL QUESTIONS OF THE VENIRE (Restated) .....	44
ISSUE III: THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE DURING HER QUESTIONING OF SPECIFIC JURORS AND WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR NOT CHALLENGING THEM (Restated) .....	53
CUMULATIVE ERROR .....	73
CONCLUSION .....	75
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	75
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	75

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE#</b>
<i>Bates v. State</i> , 3 So.3d 1091 (Fla. 2009) .....	61
<i>Booker v. State</i> , 969 So.2d 186 (Fla. 2007) .....	69
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 33 So.3d 664 (Fla. 2010) .....	33, 35
<i>Carratelli v. State</i> , 961 So.2d 312 (Fla. 2007) .....	7, 35, 36
<i>Chandler v. United States</i> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	34
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 659 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) .....	52
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 928 So.2d 1089 (Fla. 2005) .....	42, 62
<i>Downs v. State</i> , 740 So.2d 506 (Fla. 1999) .....	73
<i>Durousseau v. Florida</i> , 132 S.Ct. 149, 181 L.Ed.2d 66, 80 USLW 3183 (2011) .....	5
<i>Durousseau v. State</i> , 55 So.3d 543 (Fla. 2013) .....	3, 4
<i>Gamble v. State</i> , 877 So.2d 706 (Fla. 2004) .....	69
<i>Green v. State</i> , 975 So.2d 1090 (Fla. 2008) .....	42
<i>Greenwood v. State</i> , 754 So.2d 158 (1st DCA 2000) .....	70
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 866 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2003) .....	73

<i>Guardado v. State,</i> 176 So.3d 886 (Fla. 2015) .....	37, 38
<i>Hayward v. State,</i> No. 12-1386, -- So.3d --, 2015 WL 3887692 (Fla. 2015) .....	52
<i>Hernandez v. State,</i> No. 13-718, 2015 WL 5445655 (Fla. 2015) .....	1
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 135 So.3d 1002 (Fla. 2014) .....	1
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 660 So.2d 637 (Fla. 1995) .....	67
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 903 So.2d 888 (Fla. 2005) .....	42, 68
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 921 So.2d 490 (Fla. 2005) .....	42
<i>Lebron v. State,</i> 135 So.3d 1040 (Fla. 2014) .....	67
<i>Lukehart v. State,</i> 70 So.3d 503 (Fla. 2011) .....	39
<i>Lusk v. State,</i> 446 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 1984) .....	36
<i>Michel v. Louisiana,</i> 350 U.S. 91, 76 S.Ct. 158, 100 L.Ed. 83 (1955) .....	33
<i>Mungin v. State,</i> 932 So.2d 986 (Fla. 2006) .....	69
<i>Occhicone v. State,</i> 768 So.2d 1037 (Fla. 2000) .....	33
<i>Owen v. State,</i> 986 So.2d 534 (Fla. 2008) .....	37
<i>Pagan v. State,</i> 29 So.3d 938 (Fla. 2009) .....	39, 40

<i>Patrick v. State,</i> 104 So.3d 1046 (Fla. 2012) .....	73, 74
<i>Ring v. Arizona,</i> 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002) .....	4
<i>Smithers v. State,</i> 18 So.3d 460 (Fla. 2009) .....	66
<i>Stephens v. State,</i> 975 So.2d 405 (Fla. 2007) .....	61
<i>Strickland v. Washington,</i> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) ....	passim
<i>Teffeteller v. Dugger,</i> 734 So.2d 1009 .....	41
<i>Thompson v. State,</i> 796 So.2d 511 (Fla. 2001) .....	38
<i>United States v. Wood,</i> 299 U.S. 123, 57 S.Ct. 177, 81 L.Ed. 78 (1936) .....	36
<i>Vining v. State,</i> 827 So.2d 201 (Fla. 2002) .....	73
<i>Waters v. Thomas,</i> 46 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	35
<i>White v. Singletary,</i> 972 F.2d 1218 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	35
<i>Wickham v. State,</i> 124 So.3d 841 (Fla. 2013) .....	69
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Rule 9.210(b), Fla. R. App. P .....	1
